7

9

10

11

12

LRBa2309/3 RPN:jld:rs

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 2005 ASSEMBLY BILL 680

February 14, 2006 - Offered by Joint Committee on Finance.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendme	nt as f	iollows:
--	---------	----------

- 2 **1.** Page 1, line 5: after "surcharge," insert "interpreter fees, guardian ad litem costs,".
- **2.** Page 2, line 3: delete "\$10,000" and substitute "\$7,500".
- **3.** Page 2, line 6: delete "\$10,000" and substitute "\$7,500".
- 6 **4.** Page 2, line 14: delete "\$10,000" and substitute "\$7,500".
 - **5.** Page 3, line 24: after that line insert:
- 8 "Section 7m. 814.85 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 814.85 (1) (a) Except for an action for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b), if the person who committed the violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at the time of the violation, or for a safety belt use violation under s. 347.48 (2m), the clerk

- of circuit court shall charge and collect a \$68 \$77 court support services surcharge from any person, including any governmental unit as defined in s. 108.02 (17), paying a fee under s. 814.61 (1) (a), (3), or (8) (am) or 814.63 (1), except that the circuit court shall charge and collect a \$68 court support services surcharge from any person bringing an action under s. 767.02."
 - **6.** Page 4, line 2: delete "\$169" and substitute "\$169 <u>\$190</u>".
- **7.** Page 4, line 16: delete "\$51" and substitute "\$51 <u>\$58</u>".
 - **8.** Page 4, line 25: after "(bg)" insert "for actions commenced after the effective date of this subsection [revisor inserts date], and before July 1, 2007, 75 percent of the money collected for actions commenced after June 30, 2007, and before July 1, 2008, and 100 percent of the money collected for actions commenced after June 30, 2008,".
 - **9.** Page 5, line 2: after that line insert:
- "Section 11g. 885.38 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 885.38 (3) (a) (intro.) In <u>all civil and</u> criminal proceedings and in proceedings under ch. 48, 51, 55, or 938, if the court determines that the person has limited English proficiency and that an interpreter is necessary, the court shall advise the person that he or she has the right to a qualified interpreter and that, if the person cannot afford one, an interpreter will be provided at the public's expense if the person is one of the following:
 - **SECTION 11j.** 885.38 (8) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 885.38 **(8)** (a) (intro.) Except as provided in par. (b), the necessary expenses of providing qualified interpreters to indigent persons with limited English proficiency under this section shall be paid as follows:

1

 $\mathbf{2}$

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

SECTION 11m.	Appro	priation	changes.
--------------	-------	----------	----------

- (1) Guardian ad litem costs. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the director of state courts under section 20.625 (1) (e) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is increased by \$4,869,900 for fiscal year 2006–07 for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.
- (2) COURT INTERPRETER FEES. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the director of state courts under section 20.625 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is increased by \$465,600 for fiscal year 2006–07 for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.".

12 (END)